(less) short-term leases and leases of low-value assets that are recognized as an expense on a
straight-line basis

-8.2

Operating lease agreements with commencement date after Jan. 1, 2019 -270.2

Differences from the exercise of extension options 132.0

Leasing liability recognized on Jan. 1, 2019 623.9

The change in accounting policies affected the balance sheet as of January 1, 2019 as follows:

 Jan. 1, 2019
€ million

Decrease in property, plant and equipment -8.4

Increase in rights of use +615.8

Decrease in advance payments made -3.2

Increase in balance sheet total assets +604.2

Increase in lease liabilities +615.6

Decrease in trade payables -9.9

Decrease in other non-current liabilities -1.3

Decrease in other current liabilities -0.2

Increase in balance sheet total liabilities and shareholders’ equity +604.2

There was no impact on retained earnings as of January 1, 2019.

8

The change in accounting policies had the following effects on the income statement in financial year 2019:

 2019

(without application of

IFRS 16)

€ million

Effects from first-time

application of IFRS 16

€ million

2019

as reported

€ million

Other operating income and expenses -2,290.4 +19.2 -2,271.3

Operating result (EBIT) 421.1 +19.2 440.2

Financial result 7.1 -29.7 -22.6

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 428.2 -10.6 417.6

Taxes on income -111.4 +2.8 -108.6

Net earnings 270.2 -7.7 262.4

The initial application of IFRS 16 had the following effect on earnings per share and diluted earnings per share:

 Effect on earnings

per share

2019

€ per share

Effect on diluted earnings

per share

2019

€ per share

Effect of the first-time application of IFRS 16 -0.05 -0.05

The change in accounting policies had the following effects on the cash flow statement in financial year 2019:

 2019

(without application of
IFRS 16)
€ million

Effects from first-time

application of IFRS 16

€ million

2019

as reported

€ million

Net cash from operating activities +378.3 +170.5 548.8

Net cash used in investing activities -218.7  -218.7

Net cash used in financing activities -102.4 -170.5 -272.9

Cash and cash equivalents (without

exchange-rate related changes)

+57.1 - +57.1

Lease payments from short-term leases and lease payments from leases relating to low-value assets and
variable lease payments which were not taken into account measuring the lease liabilities are still reported

under net cash from operating activities.

The application of IFRS 16 had no effect on cash and cash equivalents.

The information regarding leases in financial year 2019 is presented in chapter 10.

9

Changes in IAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

The amendments to IAS 19 require that in the event of an amendment, curtailment or settlement of a defined

[…]

countries for the type and amount of financial resources that can be chosen; in other countries (for example

Germany) they can be chosen freely. In the UK, a board of trustees made up of company representatives and

employees is in charge of asset management. Its investment strategy is aimed at long-term profits and low

volatility. It was revised in 2017 and 2018 and the risk profile was reduced.

The following assumptions were used to determine pension obligations and pension expenses:

2019 2018

Discount rate  1.64% 2.41%

Future pension increases 2.16% 2.31%

Future salary increases 1.66% 1.70%

The indicated values are weighted average values. A standard interest rate of 1.00% was applied for the

eurozone (previous year: 1.75%).

The 2018 G guideline tables were used as mortality tables for Germany. For the UK, the mortality was assumed

based on basic table series S2 taking into account life expectancy projections in accordance with CMI2018

with a long-term trend of 1%.

40

The following overview shows how the present value of pension claims from benefit plans would have been

affected by changes to significant actuarial assumptions.

 2019

€ million

2018

€ million

Effect on present value of pension claims if

the discount rate were 50 basis points higher -8.0 -6.7

the discount rate were 50 basis points lower 6.2 4.9

Salary and pension trends have only a negligible effect on the present value of pension claims due to the

structure of the benefit plans.

The weighted average duration of pension commitments is 18 years (previous year: 17 years).

16. Other Provisions

  2018   2019

Currency

adjustments,

retransfers

Addition Utilization Reversal

  € million € million € million € million € million € million

Provisions for:

Warranties 1.9 0.0 1.3 -1.6 -0.2 1.4

Purchasing risks 9.8 0.0 8.3 -7.9 -0.7 9.4

Litigation risks  25.9 -0.3 6.8 -4.4 -4.3 23.7

Personnel 10.9 -0.2 13.3 -1.6 0.0 22.4

Other 17.5 0.5 8.1 -4.2 -0.8 21.0

Total 65.9 0.1 37.8 -19.7 -6.1 77.9

The warranty provision is determined on the basis of the historical value of sales generated during the past

six months. It is expected that the majority of these expenses will fall due within the first six months of the

next financial year. Purchasing risks relate primarily to materials and molds that are required for the
manufacturing of shoes.

Provisions for warranties and purchasing risks do not contain any non-current provisions (previous year: € 0.0

million).

Litigation risks contain non-current provisions of € 10.0 million (previous year: € 7.8 million). Provisions for